
*non voting advisory member 
 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Gerard Watson 
395 2194 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 3rd November, 2010 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Councillors 
 

K Wakefield (Chair) 
J Blake 
P Gruen 
R Lewis 
T Murray 
A Ogilvie 
L Yeadon 
J Dowson* 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A Carter 
 

S Golton 
 

A Blackburn  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedin
[...]
e Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13th October 2010. 
  

1 - 6 

   RESOURCES AND CORPORATE FUNCTIONS 
 

 

6   
 

  

  GOVERNMENT SPENDING REVIEW 2010 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Resources 
providing information about the Government’s 
announcement on 20th October 2010 in respect of 
its Spending Review, highlighting the implications 
for the Local Authority and detailing proposals for 
the development of the Council’s budget setting 
process, including the proposed delivery of a 
consultation exercise. 
 

7 - 16 

7   
 

K 

  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
UPDATE 2010/2011 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Resources 
providing a review and  update on the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2010/2011 which was 
approved by Executive Board on 12th February 
2010. 
 

17 - 
26 



 

E 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

K 

  CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 2010 - 2014 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Resources 
summarising the financial details of the 2010/2011 
month 6 Capital Programme position. The report 
also seeks approval to transfer some schemes to 
the reserved Capital Programme, following the 
conclusion of the capital review and details the 
action being taken in respect of individual capital 
schemes to ensure that the overall level of the 
Capital Programme expenditure can be managed 
within the ever changing resource position. 
 

27 - 
72 

9   
 

K 

  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 2010/2011 - 
HALF YEAR REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Resources 
outlining the financial health position for 2010/2011 
at the half way stage of the financial year. The 
report covers revenue expenditure and income 
projected to the year end, whilst highlighting other 
key financial indicators including Council Tax 
collection and the payment of creditors. 
 

73 - 
100 

10   
 

  

  LI
[...]
t Lane, regarding proposals for a design 
and cost freeze at RIBA Stage D+ and seeking 
authorisation of related expenditure and letting of 
contracts. 
 
The appendix to this report is designated as 
exempt under Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 10.4(3). 
 

217 - 
234 



 

G 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 

 

16   
 

K 

  DOG CONTROL ORDERS 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods outlining the 
outcome of the consultation exercise undertaken in 
respect of the Dog Control Order implementation 
process and seeking approval to implement 
specified Dog Control Order Powers under the 
Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 
with effect from 1st January 2011. 
 

235 - 
256 

   NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 
 

 

17   
 

K 

  THE FUTURE OF COUNCIL HOUSING 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods providing an 
update on the progress made in respect of the 
Future of Council Housing Review and making 
recommendations regarding key reforms to the 
current system and a preferred model for Council 
house provision in Leeds.  
 

257 - 
272 

   ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

 

18   
 

  

  DEPUTATION TO COUNCIL - UNISON LEEDS 
COMMUNITY HEALTH REGARDING NHS 
LEEDS AND SOCIAL ENTERPRISE 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Adult 
Social Services in response to the deputation to 
Council from Unison Leeds Community Health on 
15th September 2010. 
 

273 - 
280 

19   
 

K 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood; 
Horsforth; 
Wetherby; 

 TRANSFORMING DAY OPPORTUNITIES FOR 
ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Adult 
Social Services regarding proposals to accelerate 
the programme aimed at transforming the delivery 
of day services for adults with learning disabilities 
by Adult Social Care in Leeds. 
 

281 - 
294 



 

H 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 
[...]
 year programme is required to ensure it can be afforded. 

7.2 For HRA,  ALMO forecast expenditure can be contained within available resources 
in 2010/11.    

7.3  Specific approvals are requested in relation to Kirkgate Market, the vehicle and 
equipment programmes and East Leeds Household Waste site and these are set 
out in paragraph 3.3.  

 

8  Recommendations 

8.1 Executive Board is requested to:  

a) note the latest position on the general fund and HRA capital programmes;  

b) give approval to transfer to the reserved capital programme, schemes classified 
as ‘red’ on Appendix B; 

c) agree that further business cases be considered in relation to schemes 
classified as ‘amber’ on Appendix B; 

d) approve the transfer of £250k from the reserved to the funded programme in 
relation to the Kirkgate Market business support scheme;  

e) agree an injection to the capital programme of £750k and give authority to 
spend of £598k for replacement of vehicles, the revenue cost of which is 
provided for within ALMO budgets; and,    

f) Give authority to spend of £685k for equipment purchases within the Parks, 
Sport and Adult Social Care services. 

g) agree an injection into the capital programme and authority to spend of 
£208,200 for East Leeds Household Waste Site funded through government 
grant of £188,200 and third party funding of £20,000.   

 

 

 

 

Associated Documents 

a) Capital Programme 2009/10-2013/14 – Executive Board 12th February 2010 

b) Capital Programme Update 2010-2014 – Executive Board 25th August 2010 

 

 

Page 34



Appendix A

General Fund Capital Programme Funding Statement 2010/11 to 2014/on Date:- 01/10/10

Actuals 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/on Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

GENERAL FUND - COMMITTED

EXPENDITURE

CITY DEVELOPMENT 27,095.3 61,716.0 11,286.8 1,150.0 0.0 0.0 74,152.8

ENVIRONMENT & NEIGHBOURHOODS 8,471.1 18,252.5 2,156.9 42.5 0.0 0.0 20,451.9

CHILDRENS SERVICES 4,519.1 13,472.8 25.3 0.0 
[...]
ntial under Access to Information 

Procedure Rules 10.4 ( 3 ) 

Originator:  Chris Coulson 
 
Tel: 2474459 

Agenda Item 15

Page 217



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\3\0\AI00028034\ArenaDCRCoverReport2510100.doc  

 

1.0 Purpose of This Report 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Executive Board’s approval to: 
  
 (i) The progress made in pursuing the development of the arena at Clay Pit Lane. 
   
 (ii) Authorise design and cost freeze at RIBA Stage D+ for the proposed 

development of the arena. 
   
 (iii) Subject to the tender sum for the arena building works being within the project 

budget, to authorise the letting of the building contract and the incurring of 
expenditure of £61.199 million from existing budget provision (Capital Scheme 
No. 13307/COM/000) on the proposed development of the Leeds arena. 

  
1.2 The Appendix to this report is confidential as it details the cost estimate for 

constructing the arena based on the RIBA Stage D+ design and specifications and 
reviews the funding strategy for the development of the building.  It is considered that 
the public interest in maintaining this information as exempt outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, as disclosure would prejudice the outcome of 
the procurement process for the appointment of the contractor to undertake the 
building works contract, as the contractor could structure their tender to match the 
Council’s cost estimate and hence the Council may not achieve full value for money 
in terms of the cost to the Council of developing the arena. 

  

2.0 Background Information 
  
2.1 Leeds has long held an ambition to deliver a multi purpose arena in the city that 

maximises the social, economic and cultural benefits that such a facility will deliver 
and will help Leeds to go up a league as a city and enable it to regularly host world 
class entertainment that will enhance its national and international profile. 

  
2.2 The City Council’s Executive 
[...]
entre as set out in this report. 
 
14.4 to agree to revisions of the Management Agreements and constitutions of the ALMOs to 

reflect the role of the Strategic Board. 
 
14.5 to phase the implementation from 1st April 2011, with work beginning immediately on the 

change programme. 
 
14.6 to agree to the proposals for the future arrangements of the provision of FRS17 in relation to 

the ALMOs. 
 
14.7 to transfer ALMO cash reserves not identified to be used to sustain their business plans to 

the HRA. 
 
14.8  to require the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, together with the ALMO Chief 

Executives, to bring a report back to the March 2011 Executive Board, outlining progress 
towards implementation of the above recommendations and the savings both achieved and 
planned. 

 

 

Background Papers 

Executive Board Report – January 2009 

  

Page 272



 

Report of the Director of Adult Social Services 
 
Executive Board  
 
Date:  3 November 2010 
 
Subject:  Deputation to Council – Unison Leeds Community Health Regarding NHS 
Leeds and Social Enterprise. 
 
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.0 Purpose of This Report. 

This report is a response to the deputation to Council by representatives of 
UNISON Community Health regarding an expression of interest by NHS Leeds 
Community Healthcare’s (the provider arm of NHS Leeds) request to become a 
social enterprise.  The report provides some context for the issue highlighted in the 
deputation, and explains what influence the city council can bring to the decision 
making process.  The report responds to the deputation request that the Executive 
Board consider whether or not to make a formal referral to the Health Scrutiny 
Board on this matter.  

2.0 Background Information. 

In early 2009 

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on 15

th
 December 2010  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3RD NOVEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, J Blake, A Carter, 
S Golton, P Gruen, R Lewis, T Murray, 
A Ogilvie and L Yeadon 

 
   Councillor J Dowson – Non-voting Advisory Member 
 
 

96 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:- 
 
(a) The appendix to the report referred to in Minute No. 109 under the 

terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the 
grounds that the appendix details the cost estimate for constructing the 
arena based on the RIBA Stage D+ design and specifications and 
reviews the funding strategy for the development of the building.  It is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining this information as 
exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, as 
disclosure would prejudice the outcome of the procurement process for 
the appointment of the contractor to undertake the building works 
contract, as the contractor could structure their tender to match the 
Council’s cost estimate and hence the Council may not achieve full 
value for money in terms of the cost to the Council of developing the 
arena. 

 
97 Late Items  

There were no late items as such, however, it was noted that supplementary 
information had been circulated to Board Members following the despatch of 
the agenda as follows:- 
(a) A revised set of recommendations in addition to supplementary 

information regarding attendance levels for Learning Disability Fulfilling 
Lives service provision, both of which were in respect of the item 
entitled, ‘Transforming Day Opportunities for Adults with Learning 
Disabilities’ (Minute No. 113 refers).    

 
(b) Supplementary information in the form of a ‘Map Book’ document, 

which related to the item entitled, ‘Natural Resources and Waste 
Development Plan Document: Publication Draft’ (Minute No. 108 
refers). 

 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on 15

th
 December 2010  

 

(c) Supplementary information providing several points of clarification in 
respect of the submitted report from the viewpoint of the deputation to 
Council on 15th September 2010, regarding local residents’ concern at 
access to Throstle Nest Villa, Horsforth (Minute No. 107 refers). 

 
98 Declaration of Interests  

Councillors A Carter, Golton, Murray, Ogilvie, R Lewis and Blake all declared 
personal interests in the item relating to the future of Council Housing (Minute 
No. 111 refers), due to their respective positions as either a Board Director or 
an Area Panel member of an Arms Length Management Organisation (ALMO) 
or Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation (BITMO). 
 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting. 
(Minute No. 111 refers). 
 

99 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2010 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
RESOURCES AND CORPORATE FUNCTIONS 
 

100 Government Spending Review 2010  
The Director of Resources submitted a report providing information about the 
Government’s announcement on 20th October 2010 in respect of its Spending 
Review. The report highlighted the overall implications for Local Authorities 
and detailed proposals for the development of the Council’s budget setting 
process, including the proposed delivery of a consultation exercise. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the details of the Spending Review, as detailed within the 

submitted report, be noted. 
 

(b) That the approach to stakeholder engagement and related budget 
timetables, as outlined within the submitted report and appendix, be 
approved, subject to the final review of the consultation document. 

 
101 Treasury Management Strategy Update 2010/2011  

The Director of Resources submitted a report providing a review of, and 
update on the Treasury Management Strategy for 2010/2011 which was 
approved by Executive Board on 12th February 2010. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update on the Treasury Management borrowing and 
investment strategy for 2010/2011 be noted. 
 

102 Capital Programme Update 2010 - 2014  
The Director of Resources submitted a report summarising the financial 
details of the 2010/2011 month 6 Capital Programme position. In addition, the 
report also sought approval to transfer some schemes to the reserved Capital 
Programme, following the conclusion of the capital review and detailed the 
action being taken in respect of individual capital schemes to ensure that the 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on 15

th
 December 2010  

 

overall level of the Capital Programme expenditure could be managed within 
the ever changing resource position. 
 
Following Members’ comments, it was suggested that further consideration 
was given to the capital programme by the cross-party Member Working 
Group recently established to consider the Council’s budget setting process, 
with formal representations being made to the Secretary of State for the 
Department for Communities and Local Government on behalf of the Council 
in support of key investment decisions which were dependent upon further 
Government approval. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the latest position on the general fund and Housing Revenue 

Account capital programmes be noted. 
 
(b) That the transfer to the reserved capital programme of those schemes 

classified as ‘red’ within Appendix B to the submitted report, be 
approved. 

(c) That further business cases be considered in relation to schemes 
classified as ‘amber’ within Appendix B to the submitted report. 

(d) That the transfer of £250,000 from the reserved to the funded 
programme in relation to the Kirkgate Market business support scheme 
be approved.  

(e) That an injection into the capital programme of £750,000 be agreed, 
and that authority be given to spend of £598,000 on the replacement of 
vehicles, the revenue cost of which is provided for within ALMO 
budgets.    

(f) That authority be given to spend of £685,000 on equipment purchases 
within the Parks, Sport and Adult Social Care services. 

(g) That an injection into the capital programme and authority to spend of 
£208,200 for East Leeds Household Waste Site funded through a 
government grant of £188,200 and third party funding of £20,000 be 
agreed.   

 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillors A Carter 
and Golton respectively required it to be recorded that they abstained from 
voting on the decisions referred to within this minute). 
 

103 Financial Health Monitoring 2010/2011 - Half Year Report  
The Director of Resources submitted a report outlining the financial health 
position for 2010/2011 at the half way stage of the financial year. In addition, 
the report detailed revenue expenditure and income projected to the year end, 
whilst highlighting other key financial indicators including Council Tax 
collection and the payment of creditors. 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on 15

th
 December 2010  

 

Members discussed the budgetary pressures specifically within Adult Social 
Care, with reference being made to the closer working relationships required 
to be established with the NHS and other health service providers.  
 
Having made reference to the costs incurred by Local Authorities in respect of 
court fees when obtaining court orders as part of Councils’ statutory duties, it 
was suggested that formal representations were made on this issue to the 
Secretary of State for Children, Schools and Families on behalf of this 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the projected financial position of the authority after six months of 

the financial year be noted, and that Directorates be requested to 
continue to develop and implement action plans which are robust and 
which will deliver a balanced budget by the year end.  

 
(b) That further to (a) above, the actions which Directorates are currently 

taking, including using identified underspends to offset projected areas 
of overspend be noted. 

 
(c) That approval be given to the release of £733,000 from the Housing 

Revenue Account Reserve to fund the cost of a replacement Care Ring 
emergency alarm scheme, and the injection of the same amount into 
the Capital Programme.  

 

(d) That approval be given to the virements within Adult Social Care, as 
detailed within paragraph 3.4 of the submitted report. 

 
104 Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
presenting the outcomes arising from the review and public consultation 
exercise undertaken in respect of the Licensing Act 2003 Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2011–2013 and which invited the Board to recommend the 
formal approval of the Policy to full Council. 
 
Following Members’ references regarding the current levels of access to 
alcohol in the city, officers undertook to provide the relevant Members with 
responses to their specific enquiries regarding the possible actions which 
could be taken to address issues relating to the operating hours of licensed 
premises, and the high concentration of such premises in certain areas.   
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the responses to the consultation undertaken and the Final 

Consultation Report, as detailed within Appendix 2 to the submitted 
report be noted, that the proposed responses to the consultation 
exercise be endorsed, and that full Council be recommended to 
approve such responses as the Council’s formal response to the 
matters raised during the consultation. 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on 15

th
 December 2010  

 

(b) That the revised draft Statement of Licensing Policy, as set out within 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report be noted, and that full Council be 
recommended to approve this document as the final Policy under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

(c) That the decisions detailed at (a) and (b) above be exempt from the 
provisions of Call In, due to being matters reserved to Council. 

 
105 Scrutiny Board Recommendations  

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report providing a 
summary of the responses to Scrutiny Board recommendations received 
since the last Executive Board meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the responses to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Board (Health), as detailed within the submitted report, be noted.  
 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 

106 Deputation to Council -  Wetherby Town Council Seeking Provision of a 
Mini-Roundabout at the Top of Crossley Street, Wetherby  
The Acting Director of City Development submitted a report in response to the 
deputation to Council on 21st April 2010 from Wetherby Town Council 
regarding support for the provision of a mini-roundabout at the junction of 
A661, Spofforth Hill and Linton Road.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the submitted report be noted. 
 
(b) That the provision of a mini-roundabout at the junction of the A661, 

Spofforth Hill and Linton Road be supported in principle. 
 
(c) That the provision of £30,000 of the scheme costs from Highways and 

Transportation budgets be supported. 
 
(d) That agreement be given to the scheme being injected into the 

programme, subject to the remaining verbally agreed £25,000 of the 
costs which is coming from local funding being confirmed in writing.  

 
107 Deputation to Council - Local Residents Concerned at Access to 

Throstle Nest Villa, Horsforth  
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report in response to the deputation to 
Council on 15th September 2010 from local residents regarding their concerns 
in respect of access to Throstle Nest Villa, Horsforth. 
 
Supplementary information providing several points of clarification from the 
viewpoint of the deputation in respect of the submitted report had been 
circulated to Board Members following the despatch of the agenda.    
 
RESOLVED – That the response to the deputation, as detailed within the 
submitted report, be noted. 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on 15

th
 December 2010  

 

 
108 Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document: Publication 

Draft  
The Acting Director of City Development submitted a report presenting the 
Leeds Local Development Framework Natural Resources and Waste 
Development Plan Document for consideration and which invited the Board to 
consider the recommendation of the Development Plan Panel to approve the 
document for the purposes of publication and public participation.  
 
A ‘Map Book’ which accompanied the Leeds Local Development Framework 
Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document had been 
circulated to Board Members in advance of the meeting for their 
consideration. 
 
Following a brief discussion, Members received responses to their enquiries 
regarding the opportunities for the Council in terms of energy generation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendation of the Development Plan Panel be 
noted, and that approval be given to the Natural Resources & Waste 
Development Plan Document, together with the sustainability appraisal report 
and other relevant supporting documentation, for the purposes of publication 
and public participation. 
 

109 Design and Cost Report - Leeds Arena  
Further to Minute No. 228, 7th April 2010, the Acting Director of City 
Development submitted a report providing an update on the progress made in 
pursuing the development of the arena at Clay Pit Lane, regarding proposals 
for a design and cost freeze at RIBA Stage D+ for the proposed development 
and seeking authorisation of related expenditure and letting of contracts. 
 
Following consideration of the appendix to the submitted report, designated 
as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3), which was 
considered in private at the conclusion of the meeting, it was  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the progress made in pursuing the development of the arena at 

Clay Pit Lane, be noted. 
 
(b) That the design and cost freeze at RIBA Stage D+ for the proposed 

development of the arena at Clay Pit Lane, be approved. 
 
(c) That subject to the tender sum being within the project budget, 

authority be given to the letting of the contract to the preferred 
participating contractor (or the reserve contractor should the need 
arise) and the incurring of expenditure of £61,199,000 from existing 
budget provision (Capital Scheme No. 13307/COM/000) on the 
proposed development of the Leeds arena at Clay Pit Lane. 

 
 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on 15

th
 December 2010  

 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 

110 Dog Control Orders  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report outlining 
the outcome of the consultation exercise undertaken in respect of the Dog 
Control Order implementation process and which sought approval to 
implement specified Dog Control Order Powers under the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 with effect from 1st January 
2011. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the proposals for Dog Control Orders, as contained within the 

submitted report, be approved, and that approval also be given to the 
project’s progression to Phase 2. 

 
(b) That the following prescribed Dog Control Orders be approved:- 

• Limit the number of dogs which can be walked by a person to 6; 

• Exclude dogs from the prescribed areas as listed within the 
submitted report; 

• Introduce the ‘dogs on leads by direction’ Order.  
 
(c) That Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) be requested 

to monitor the enforcement of the Dog Control Orders established at 
(a) and (b) above, with an update report being submitted to Executive 
Board in due course.  

 
(d) That a further report be submitted to the Board regarding the potential 

role which could be played by Area Committees in the development 
and the enforcement of the Dog Control Orders.  

 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 
 

111 The Future of Council Housing  
Further to Minute No. 168, 14th January 2009, the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods submitted a report providing details of the outcomes 
from the Future of Council Housing Review, making recommendations both in 
relation to key reforms to the current system and also regarding a preferred 
model for Council house provision in Leeds, in addition to outlining proposals 
regarding a change in relationship between the Council and the ALMOs, with 
regard to pension liabilities. 
 
With regard to the long term vision for the management of council housing 
provision in Leeds, the following options were outlined within the submitted 
report:- 

1. Returning the management of the stock to the Council;  
2. Transferring the ownership of the stock to a Housing Association, 

created for the purpose of the transfer; 
3. A mixed approach which could involve ALMOs, PFI, transfer and 

return to the Council parts of the stock; 
4. The continuation of an ALMO model. 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on 15

th
 December 2010  

 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the continuation of the three ALMO model be supported.  
 
(b) That the establishment of the Strategic Governance Board and a 

Shared Services Centre, as set out within the submitted report, be 
agreed, subject to the addition of the Chair and the Chief Executive of 
Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation (BITMO) to the 
membership of the Strategic Governance Board. 

 
(c) That the revisions to the Management Agreements and constitutions 

of the ALMOs, in order to reflect the role of the Strategic Board, be 
agreed. 

 
(d) That approval be given to phased implementation from 1st April 2011, 

with work beginning immediately on the change programme. 
 
(e) That the proposals for the future arrangements regarding the 

provision of FRS17 in relation to the ALMOs be agreed. 
 
(f) That the transfer of ALMO cash reserves not identified to be used to 

sustain their business plans to the Housing Revenue Account be 
agreed. 

 
(g)  That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods together with 

the ALMO Chief Executives, be required to bring a report back to the 
March 2011 Executive Board, outlining the progress towards 
implementation of the above recommendations and the savings both 
achieved and planned. 

 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor A Carter 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on the decisions 
referred to within this minute). 
 
(Councillor A Blackburn declared a personal interest in this item, due to her 
position as a Director of West North West Leeds Homes ALMO) 
 
ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

112 Deputation to Council - Unison Leeds Community Health regarding NHS 
Leeds and Social Enterprise  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report in response to the 
deputation to Council on 15th September 2010 from Unison Leeds Community 
Health regarding NHS Leeds and Social Enterprise. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the response to the Unison Leeds Community Health deputation 

to Council be noted. 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on 15

th
 December 2010  

 

(b) That no further action be taken in respect of the request that Executive 
Board refer this matter to Health Scrutiny on the grounds that 
arrangements are in place for Scrutiny Board (Health) to consider plans 
for the re-organisation of community health services in Leeds at its 
meeting on 23rd November 2010.  

(c) That it be noted that the Leader of the Council has written to NHS 
Leeds confirming the Council’s support for Foundation Trust status for 
Leeds Community Healthcare based upon the integration of health and 
social care services.  

113 Transforming Day Opportunities for Adults with Learning Disabilities  
Further to Minute No. 180, 14th January 2009, the Director of Adult Social 
Services submitted a report regarding proposals to accelerate the programme 
aimed at transforming the delivery of day services for adults with learning 
disabilities by Adult Social Care in Leeds. 
 
A revised set of the report’s recommendations in addition to supplementary 
information regarding attendance levels for Learning Disability Fulfilling Lives 
service provision had been circulated to Board Members following the 
despatch of the agenda, but in advance of the meeting.    
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the Board notes the progress made so far in the day services 

transformation programme, as approved by the Board in January 2009, 
particularly in relation to the successful reprovision of services at 
Moorend Fulfilling Lives Service and the next steps for West Ardsley by 
the end of 2011. 

(b) That the proposal to re-design the pattern of service provision to a 
maximum of two days per week for those who live in accommodation 
based services, be approved. 

 
(c) That the proposal to cease the delivery of day services from Horsforth 

and Wetherby by the end of 2011 and develop more local community 
based services in consultation with service users, their carers and a 
range of alternative service providers be noted, with a further report 
being provided to Executive Board in order to advise on the 
alternative community facilities to be used, prior to implementation.   

 
(d) That the Board notes the further review of both Potternewton and 

Ramshead Wood scheduled for early 2012, in order to determine which 
day centre could be re-provided once current and future need has been 
determined, with the outcome of the review being reported to Executive 
Board. 

 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillors A Carter 
and Golton respectively required it to be recorded that they abstained from 
voting on the decisions referred to within this minute). 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on 15

th
 December 2010  

 

114 Domiciliary Care Strategy and Reablement  
Further to Minute No. 102, 21st October 2005, the Director of Adult Social 
Services submitted a report providing information on the provision of 
homecare services and outlined plans to further develop such services in line 
with the commissioning strategy and both national and local developments. 
The report also detailed plans to establish a reablement service in Leeds, in 
order to promote independence and ensure users remained within their 
community whilst reducing their need for long term health and social care.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the submitted report be noted, specifically in terms 

of:- 

•••• the plans and timescales for establishing a reablement service;  

•••• the proposals to further improve productivity and restructure the 
long-term in house homecare service; 

•••• the proposals to establish a partnership with Commercial Services 
for the future management of the long-term service. 

 
(b) That the Board notes a further report will be jointly produced by Adult 

Social Care and Commercial Services in July 2011, recommending the 
future strategic direction of the service, including options for the future 
provision of the long-term community support service.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  5TH NOVEMBER 2010 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 12TH NOVEMBER 2010  (5.00 P.M.) 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
15th November 2010). 
 
 
 
 


